POLYMER COMPOSITES—2019
Microstructure Effects on the Rheology of Nanoclay-Filled
PHB/LDPE Blends
Samaneh  Karami,1 Hossein Nazockdast ,1 Zahed Ahmadi ,2 John F. Rabolt,3 Isao Noda,3,4
D. Bruce Chase3
1Department of Polymer Engineering and Color Technology, Amirkabir University of Technology, Tehran, Iran
2Department of Chemistry, Amirkabir University of Technology, Tehran, Iran
3Department of Materials Science and Engineering, University of Delaware, Newark, Delaware 19716

(DACA instruments, Santa Barbara, CA) at 180oC with a
screw speed of 100 rpm for 7 min, under nitrogen flow to
prevent PHB oxidative degradation. PHB, Cloisite 10A, and
LDPE-g-MAH were dried in an oven at 60oC for at least one
day prior to melt mixing. Compositions of PHB/LDPE are
reported in weight percentages. The amount of additives
(nanoclay [N] and compatibilizer [C]) is expressed in parts
per hundred PHB or parts per hundred PHB/LDPE blends.
Characterization
X-Ray Diffraction (XRD). XRD analysis was performed
on compression-molded  specimens  using  a  MiniFlex  600
instrument (Rigaku, Japan),  with  CuKα  radiation  (40 kV,
15 mA and λ = 0.154 nm). Measurements were
TABLE 1. Codes and compositions of different samples prepared in DACA micro-compounder.
Group Composition Code Group Composition Code
PHB/LDPE binary blends 0/100 LDPE-P LDPE- matrix samples PHB/LDPE/C 25/75/2.5 PHB25/LDPE/C2.5
 10/90 PHB10/LDPE   25/75/5 PHB25/LDPE/C5
 25/75 PHB25/LDPE   25/75/7.5 PHB25/LDPE/C7.5
 50/50 PHB50/LDPE  PHB/LDPE/N 25/75/1 PHB25/LDPE/N1
 75/25 PHB75/LDPE   25/75/3 PHB25/LDPE/N3
 90/10 PHB90/LDPE   25/75/5 PHB25/LDPE/N5
 100/0 PHB-P  PHB/LDPE/C/N 25/75/5/1 PHB25/LDPE/C5/N1
     25/75/5/5 PHB25/LDPE/C5/N5
LDPE nanocomposite 100/3 LDPE/N3 PHB matrix samples PHB/LDPE/C 75/25/2.5 PHB75/LDPE/C2.5
     75/25/5 PHB75/LDPE/C5
     75/25/7.5 PHB75/LDPE/C7.5
PHB nanocomposites 100/1 PHB/N1  PHB/LDPE/N 75/25/1 PHB75/LDPE/N1
 100/3 PHB/N3   75/25/3 PHB75/LDPE/N3
 100/5 PHB/N5   75/25/5 PHB75/LDPE/N5
    PHB/LDPE/C/N 75/25/5/1 PHB75/LDPE/C5/N1
     75/25/5/5 PHB75/LDPE/C5/N5
DOI 10.1002/pc POLYMER COMPOSITES—2019 4127
made over the scattering angle range of 2Θ = 1-10o at a scan
speed of 1 o/min.
Rheometry. The melt linear viscoelastic behavior of sam-